I (3T ) T e,

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
ST Hae, Uorea AT, TSl A 3¢00%3.
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

B 07926305065~ TtharRT07926305136

DIN :20210364SW0000333FE6
g ue

D BIgel 9T : File No @ V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

S| atﬁa. YT =T Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-060/2020-21
f2=Te Date : 15-02-2021 ST HRA @] A Date of Issue 05.03.2021

Mg (adier) gRT IR
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

T Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 06/D/GNR/NRM/2020-21 f&=ire: 28.04.2020,
issued by Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Division-Gandhinagar, Commissionerate-
Gandhinagar

& il &7 919 U9 YaT Name & Address of the Appellant / Respendent

M/s Adani Township And Real Estate Company Pvt. Ltd.
Adani House, Nr. Mithakhali Circle,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009

PE T T 0T AT & ST IWd HRAT & | 9% TH IRY & ufa FemRefy A
FATT Y e ARG BT S AT GANIEIT JAMATT T PY Aball & |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as the
one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

TR RBR BT GRIET SATaE

Revision application to Government of India :

(1) ﬁuwwaﬁﬁmmgwaﬁwaﬁ%mwm%ﬁ?%aﬁﬁ@wwﬁ
SU-YRI D W WP B Sfrta GOe amaed afF Wfm, WRA WReR, O HAe, o
framT, el W, Sas AT e, g A, € el ;110001 BT H ST AT :

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4™ Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

i O W @ E @ weer ¥ o W e sREm ¥ el qvSTR A oy eREM J A1
fey Wﬁwﬂwﬁwﬁmﬁgﬂﬁﬁ,m%ﬂwmwﬁ%ﬁaﬁﬁﬂﬁ
HRET ¥ I7 fre) JUSTIR ¥ & "ol B fhar & IR g8 o |

(i) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.




(©)

2

AR @ qER el w @ wdw # Foifie g W A e @ fafmir # Sudht geb we A TR SE
o & Rie & Ael A O ARG B aEY A I A wew # Praffod g

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported
to any country or territory outside India.

Uﬁwwwmﬁmwﬁw(ﬁnﬁmwaﬁ)ﬁﬁamwwﬁl

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

Wwﬁwwﬁw$mﬁs@$ﬁtwﬁﬁ%aﬁ?@mﬁﬁw@
foom & qafd® oI, orfie @ g WIRT A W TR A1 919 7 faw (F.2) 1998 ©RT 109 ERI
forgaa fg Q&)

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. :

FEY SAET Yod (3de) e, 2001 @ FrW o & ofoeia RfAfde wus der gu-8 # a1 ukwEl 4,
MG are B UhT omi M RAe § A W S W qE-oew v e TR B <1 wiodl & W
SR amies Redl ST TIRT | OUE WY Wil 3. BT g @ siqid aT 355 W feiRd w & e
& qgE @ WY CIIR-6 A DI Ry W EFT AR

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

RAS amed & | o8t A PR U6 g WO a7 SER BH E a WO 200/ — W YA @ ST
3R OE Hord YPH TP R ¥ Sarel & 1000/ — @1 B I B S |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more

than Rupees One Lac.

mw,mwwwwmmﬁwa%gﬁm:—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)

(®)

ST IR Yoo AR, 1944 B °RT 361 /358 P Id—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

W@@aqﬁi@az(ﬂmﬁwﬁw$maﬁmﬁﬂ,mzﬁqmﬁﬁﬁmw,ﬁu
Wwwwmﬁmmﬁw(ﬁﬁ)ﬁmmm,wﬁzmm,

AT el [ IERAT |, TINENANR, 3TE TSI —380004
To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at

2" floor,Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004. in case of appeals
other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

‘\)‘8‘\

\>
3l

(g 31’"
2 (BN

)

(<4
C/
-'i,,p



e

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated.

(3) Al 39 W F B T T BT WHRY BT B A U A MEW & Y B FT A ST
T W Rear o WY TW 9o @ B gy W1 5 forar ud oR § s @ fory zenRefa e
IRITRGRT BT Th G AT SR AYBR DI U e fHar ST & |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) Wwaﬁﬁmmmumwmﬁaﬁmﬂﬁ—1$mﬁufﬁamwmmm
nﬁaﬁwwﬁmﬁrﬁwmﬁaﬁmﬁ@wﬁmaﬁwuﬁwaasofﬁmww

e @ BIMT =Ry |

One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
. authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-| item

of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) =7 o] W Wl B PR F g Pt B AR of e e s ST & i 6 ge,
P TeUTET Yo Td arey ardield =R (Frifaf) R, 1082 # ffed B

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) ﬁmw,aﬁ%ww@%aﬁ%ﬁuwmﬁﬂmm(ﬁ@e),ﬁﬁwﬁﬁ@mﬁﬁ
T AT (Demand) Td €8 (Penalty) BT 10% Gd STT T JHfarard & | greiifen, 37fencrst qd STl 10 P15
T § I(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Aét,
1994) ;

Fei g SeUTg Yoeh AR FAT A 379Td, AT BN "dered &l AT (Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Section) @3 11D & ded AUTR T,
. (i) o arera Sde shise & afe;
(i)  Y=de wiRe PgaAt & FEH 6 F ded T T

o IE O S ot et 3 Uger g ST Y e 3, 3rdver wifer @R 3 T g Qe e e T

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a

mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iiy  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.
sa S0 I & Ui e WiEGROT & WAT ofel Yooh AT Yo AT U fAared @ @ Hir fhv e Yeh

¥ 10% SR W 3R ST e qUs R @ a9 &98 & 10% P W A S FHRA T

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
nalty alone is in dispute.”




V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

1. This order arises out of an appeal filed by M/s. Adani Township and
Real Estate Company Pvt. Ltd, Atreco House, CBD, “Shantigram”, Near
Vaishnodevi Circle, Ahmedabad-382421, having office at present at Adani
House, Near Mithakhali Circle, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009
(hereinafter referred to as ‘appellant’) against Order in Original No.
06/D/GNR/NRM/2020-21 dated 28.04.2020 [hereinafter referred to as ‘the
impugned order] passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central GST,
Division-Gandhinagar, Commissionerate-Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred

to as ‘the adjudicating authority”).

918 Facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellant is engaged in
providing services under the category of (i) Construction of residential
complex service (ii) Construction of commercial complex service other than
residential complex service (iii) Transport of Goods by Road (GTA) (iv) Legal
Consultancy Service and (v) Works Contract Service and are holding Service
Tax Registration Number AAKCA86811SD001.

2.1 Audit of the records of the appellant was carried out by the
departmental audit officers for the period from F.Y 2014-15 to F.Y 2017-18
(upto.June’2017) and a Final Audit Report No. 2102/2018-19-Service Tax
was issued on 04.07.2019 for the same. Subsequently, a Show Cause Notice
No. 78/2019-20 was issued under F.No. CTA/04-190/Cir-VIII/AP-43/2018-19
dated 08.07.2019 to the said appellant by the Deputy Commissioner, Central
Tax Audit, Circle-VIII, Audit Commissionerate, Ahmedabad for demand and
recovery of the amounts as reproduced below by invoking extended period of

limitation under proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994:

(i) Service tax amounting to Rs. 42,37,128/- on account of short
payment of service tax on the '‘Cancellation Income”, being the
declared service provided under clause (e) of Section 66E of the
Finance Act, 1994.

(i) Wrong availment of Cenvat Credit of Rs. 1,15,731/- on account
of Cenvat Credit availed in respect of the invoices, against which
the payment was not made to the service provider within 3
months from the date of invoice.

(iii) An amount of RS. 5,493/- towards short payment of Krishi
Kalyan Cess.

Wrong availment of Cenvat Credit of Rs. 26,522/-on the invoices
issued by M/s. Havmor Restaurant, in contravention of Rule
2(1)(i) and Rule 1(1)(C) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.

Page 4 of 16



V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

(v) Penalty proposed on account of the demands proposed at (i) and
(iii) above under Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994,

(vi) Penalty proposed on account of the demands proposed at (ii)
and (iv) above under Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994
read with the provisions of Rule 14(1)(ii) of the Cenvat Credit
Rules,2004.

(vii) Interest at the appropriate rate on the demands proposed at (i)
to (iv) above under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

2.2 The show cause notice dated 08.07.2019 has been adjudicated by the
adjudicating authority vide the impugned order, which is briefly reproduced

below:

(i) The demand of Service tax amounting to Rs. 42,37,128/- on
account of short payment of service tax on the '‘Cancellation
Income”, has been confirmed and ordered to be recovered under
. Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994,

(ii) Demand of Rs. 1,15,731/- on account of wrong availment of
Cenvat Credit [in respect of the invoices, against which the
payment was not made to the service provider within 3 months
from the date of invoice] has been confirmed under Section 73
(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 read with the provisions of Rule 14
(1) (ii) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004. As the said amount has
already been paid by the appellant, the same has been
appropriated against the said order.

(iii) Demand of Rs. 5,493/~ towards short payment of Krishi Kalyan
Cess has been confirmed under Section 73 (1) of the Finance
Act, 1994. As the said amount has already been paid by the
appellant, the same has been appropriated against the said
order.

. (iv) Demand of Rs. 26,522/- on account of wrong availment of
Cenvat Credit on the invoices issued by M/s. Havmor Restaurant
- has been confirmed under Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act,
1994 read with the provisions of Rule 14 (1) (ii) of the Cenvat
Credit Rules, 2004.As the said amount has already been paid by
the appellant, the same has been appropriated against the said
order.

(v) Penalties have been imposed of an amount of a) Ks
42,37,128/- (b) Rs. 1,15,731/- (c) Rs. 5,493/- & (d) Rs.26,522/~
under the provisions of Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994,
in respect of the demands confirmed as mentioned at Sr. (i) to

(iv) above.

(vi) It has also been ordered to recover the interest under the
provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 in respect of
the amounts confirmed to be recovered, as mentioned at Sr. (i)
to (iv) above.

o
N

ar
FIAC)

igv38®

iy
Loy

Page 5 of 16



V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred this

appeal on the grounds as reproduced below:

3.1 Demand of Service tax amounting to Rs. 4?2 .37,128/- on _account of

short payment of service tax on the ‘Cancellation Income”:

(1)

(2)

(3)

The Adjudicating Authority has considered amount of Rs; 4,07,73,952/-
as value of taxable services as defined in Section 65B(44) readwith clause
(e) of Section 66E of the Act .and has confirmed the demand of Service
Tax amounting to Rs. 42,37,128/- thereon. Expression “Service” is
defined in clause (44) of Section 65B of the Act as any activity carried out
by a person for another for consideration and which includes a declared
service. Declared service has been defined in Section 66E which interalia
includes “agreeing to the obligation to refrain from an act, or to tolerate
an act or a situation, or to do an act” by virtue of clause (e). The act of
cancellation and retention of the amount consequent to refund of the
booking amount did not result into an agreement to the obligation as
contemplated in clause (e) of Section 66E of the said act. The agreement
under which the unit was booked by the buyer was intended for sale of
unit and the fulcrum of the agreement was to convey the unit constructed
by the appellant to the buyer whereas the cancellation was merely
termination of such agreement. There was no such separate and distinct
agreement having its fulcrum and essence to be of cancellation and
toleration of an act of the buyer for the amount retained by the appellant.
The agreement to which revenue referred to, was entered into for the
object of conveying a constructed unit and hence same agreement cannot
be later construed as agreement for the purpose of clause (e) as the very

object in both the instances are contrary to each other.

It is no dispute that the appellant had not paid tax with respect to the
amount retained as cancellation income. They had already paid the due
amount of tax on the amount retained, at the time of its taxable event as
per Point of Taxation i.e. receipt or due whichever is earlier, under the
category of construction service as the amount was actually received in
order to provide construction services. Hence, the contention of the
adjudicating authority to classify the same under clause (e) of Section

66E is not acceptable.

Further, the amount which was retained by the appellant upon
cancellation of booking, had already been taxed under the category of
construction service in accordance with the Point of Taxation Rules, 2011
and hence, the same cannot be taxed again under the clause (e) of
Section 66E of the Act upon mere cancellation of booking. Taxation of the

same again by articulating the same under the category of clause (e) of

Page 6 0f 16



(5)

(6)

V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

Section 66 shall tantamount to duplication of taxation as the said

transaction was already subjected to taxation earlier.

As per Sr. No. 4 of the table under Para-2.3.2 of the Education Guide, in
case of the “Advances forfeited for cancellation of an agreement to
provide a service”, it is clarified that “Since service becomes taxable on
an agreement to provide a service such forfeited deposits would
represent consideration for the agreement that was entered into for
provisions of service.” Accordingly, in the present case, the advance
money which was received for provisions of construction service shall be
required to be classified as such for construction services under the event
of cancellation and when, the amount of cancellation income had already
been taxed in past under the relevant category of construction services,

the same cannot be taxed again under clause (e) of Section 66E of the

Act.

The revenue had rejected the abatement taken by the appellant with
respect to the cancellation income and demanded service tax on the
value of abatement taken under construction services. This implies that -
the value of taxable services has been re-determined by the revenue by
rejecting the benefit of abatement and as per Rule 4 of the Service Tax
(Determination of Value) Rules, 2006, where the Central Excise Officer is
not satisfied with the value adopted by the assessee, is not in accordance
with the provisions of the Act, he may issue a notice under Rule 4 to the
assessee and re-determine the value. In the impugned order, the
adjudicating authority has nowhere invoked the provisions of Rule 4 and

proposed to reject the value determined by the appellant.

As per the Point of Taxation Rules, 2011, the tax shall be required to be
paid at the time of receipt of advance money or provision of service which
is earlier and accordingly, the tax was paid on the abated value at the
time of receipt of money which was obviously earlier than the year in
which the booking was cancelled. Revenue had demanded the tax with
reference to the time in which the booking was cancelled and not the time
in which money was actually received which is in sheer contradiction of
the Point of Taxation Rules, 2011. Hence, the demand of Service Tax is
considered to be barred by limitation in as much as the Notice has failed

to observe the Point of Taxation Rules, 2011.

3.2 Demand confirmed of (i--Bs, 1,15,731/= (i) Rs: 5,493/- & (iii) Rs.

26,522/- alleging wrong availment of Cenvat Credit alongwith interest and

penalty imposed:

The saving machinery provided in Section 174 of the Central Goods and

ervices Tax Act, 2017 did not save the provisions of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 and

Page 7 of 16



V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

hence, it was not open to the revenue to demand any amount of tax, interest or
penalty under the erstwhile rules i.e. Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004. Accordingly, the
demand of tax, interest and penalty in as much as it relates to Cenvat Credit, fails

to sustain for want of powers, jurisdiction and legality.

3.3 Issuance of Notice invoking extended period of five years in terms _of

proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Act:

The adjudicating authority has not sufficiently and adequately established
suppression on part of the appellant and it is ought to have failed in shifting the
onus on to the appellant. In such circumstances, the appellant is not be attributed
of grave charges involving suppression. They relied upon various judicial

pronouncements, as mentioned below:

(i)  Decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court in case of Pushpam Pharmaceuticals
Company Vs. CCE, Bombay 1995 (78) ELT 401 (SC)

(ii) CCE Vs. Chemphar Drugs & Liniments-1989 (40) ELT 276 (SC)
(iii) Padmini Products Vs. CCE- 1989 (43) ELT 195 (SC)
(iv) Continental Foundation Jt. Venture Vs. CCE 2007 (216) ELT 177 (SC)

3.4 In pursuant to omission of Chapter V to the Finance Act, 1994 by
Jirtue of Section 173 of the CGST Act, 2017, the office of Audit Officer did
not have any authority or powers to conduct audit of the records of the
appellant and hence the basis of the notice for which impugned order passed

was illegal and improper.

3.5 In terms of the Instructions issued by CBIC bearing No. 122/41/2019
dated 05.11.2019, “any specified document that is issued without the
electronically generated PIN shall be treated as invalid and shall be deemed
to have never been issued”. The adjudicating authority had issued the
impugned order on 25.04.20120 as it is evident on face of the impugned
order whereas the DIN which is quoted over the said order was generated on
12.05.2020 as evident from the copy of the screenshot attached. This
implies that the impugned order was issued by the adjudicating authority
without generating DIN as on 25.04.2020 and hence, the same shall be

considered as illegal order in terms of the said instructions.

4. The appellant was granted opportunity for personal hearing on
16.12.2020 through video conferencing platform. Shri Rahul Patel, Chartered
Accountant, appeared for personal hearing as authorised representative of
pellant. He re-iterated the submissions made in Appeal Memorandum.

Page 8 of 16




V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

B I have carefully gone through the facts‘ of the case available on
record, grounds of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions
made by the appellant at the time of hearing. I find that the issues to be
decided in the case are as under:

(a) Whether the demand of Service tax amounting to Rs. 42,37,128/-‘
confirmed on account of short payment of service tax on the
'Cancellation Income”, as being the declared service provided under
clause (e) of Section 66E of the Finance Act, 1994 is legally correct.

(b) Whether the provisions of erstwhile Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 are
covered under the saving mechanism provided in Section 174 of the
Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, as regards the demands
confirmed of (i) Rs. 1,15,731/- (ii) Rs. 5,493/- & (iii) Rs. 26,522/- on
account of wrong availment of Cenvat Credit alongwith interest and

penalty.

(c) Whether the issuance of Notice in the present case, invoking extended
period of five years in terms of proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Act is
sustainable.

(d) In the present case, impugned order has been issued in respect of the
demand notice issued on the basis of audit by departmental officers.
Whether it is legally correct, when Chapter V to the Finance Act, 1994
has been omitted by virtue of Section 173 of the CGST Act, 2017.

(e) Whether the impugned order has been issued by the adjudicating
authority, correctly following the directions issued by board for
issuance of DIN in respect of all such correspondences.

6. As regards the issue of demand of Service tax amounting to Rs.
42 37,128/~ [as mentioned in above para-5 (a)] confirmed by the
adjudicating authority on account of short payment of service tax on the
‘Cancellation Income”, as being the declared service provided under clause
(e) of Section 66E of the Finance Act, 1994, I find that the first point to be
decided in the instant case is as to whether the amount of advances forfeited
by the appellant would amount to a consideration as envisaged in the service
tax law or not and then only the question of taxability arises in the matter.

6.1 -Expression “Service” is defined under clause (44) of Section 65B of the
Act as any activity carried out by a person for another for consideration and
which includes a declared service. Declared Service has been defined in
Section 66E which, inter alia, includes “agreeing to the obligation to refrain

from an act, or to tolerate an act or a situation, or to do an act” by virtue of

Page 9 of 16



V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

clause (e) of Section 66E of the Act. Further, the provisions of Section 53 of

the Indian Contract Act reads as under:

“When a contract contains reciprocal promises and one party to the
contract prevents the other from performing his promise, the contract
becomes voidable at the option of the party soO prevented; and he is

entitled to compensation from the other party for any loss which he

may sustain in consequence of the non-performance of the contract. 4

-From the above legal provision, it is amply clear that what is provided
therein is the entitlement of a compensation to the party who due to non-
performance of the contract by another, may have sustained any loss. The
nature of relief envisaged in the said provision is clearly defined as a
compensation for the affected party for any loss which he may sustain on
account of the act of the other party. Such compensation need not emanate
from a civil court proceeding. It can even be agreed upon by the two parties
involved even while entering into an"agreement. Merely because there is a
mutual consent on the amount of compensation receivable in the event of a
breach of promise/agreement, the compensation does not take the colour of
consideration, as contended by the department. What is to be understood is
the fine distinction between the terms “consideration” and “compensation”.
Consideration is not defined under service tax law but as per provisions of
Indian Contract Act, it means a promise made by the promisee in
reciprocation. Whereas, the compensatidn is something which is awarded to
the sufferer on account of breach of the contract/promises by the other
party. Needless to mention that the consideration involves desire of the
promisor whereas compensation in\;olves breach. It is not disputed that
definition of the term ‘service” as given in Section 65B(44) of the Act
envisages “consideration” and not “compensation” flowing from the contract.
It is also not the case of the department in the present case that the amount

of advances forfeited by the appellant is not in the nature of compensation.

6.2 Further, I find that the department has not disputed the fact that the
forfeiture of advance amounts was necessitated out of breach of promise and
the amount so forfeited was in lieu of the financial loss the appellant had
suffered as a consequence of the act of the buyer. When that being so, such
a transaction is clearly in the nature as envisaged in Section 53 of the Indian
Contract Act and hence the amount so received would definitely amount to a
compensation. Mere receipt of money, which is in the nature of a

mpénsation, can not be treated as consideration for any activity.

Page 10 of 16




V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21
6.3 Further, when it is established that the transaction in the case is in fact
in the nature of compensation against a breach of promise as envisaged in
Section 53 of the Indian Contract Act, the contention that there was an act
of tolerating the cancellation of order or refraining from a filing a civil suit for
compensation does not stand on merits especially when the compensation
intended in terms of Section 53 of the Indian Contract Act has been made
good by the appellant themselves by way of forfeiture of advances without
the intervention of any legal forums. When the appellant himself takes care
of situations in the contract which may lead to financial losses to him without
taking a legal recourse, it is completely his choice to do so irrespective of the
fact whether such an act is consented by the other party or not. It can not
be insisted that compensation in such cases necessarily should flow from a
legal gproceeding. In the instant case, it is the case that the appellant has

simply chosen to claim compensation by way of forfeiture of advance

amounts deposited by the buyer.

6.4 In view thereof, I am of the considered view that the act of forfeiture
of advance amounts by the appellant in the present case is in the nature of a
compensation as envisaged under Section 53 of the Indian Contract Act,
1872 against the breach of promlse/agreement on the part of the buyer and
such a transaction, being compensatlon against  breach  of
promise/agreement, does not per se amount to a consideration  and
consequently does not per se constitute any service or declared service as
enwsaged under Section 65B (44) and Section 66E(e) of the Act. When
there is no consideration, there is no element of service as defined under the
Act and consequently there can not be any question of service tax in the

matter.

6.5 Further, it is undisputed fact observed in the present case that the
agreement under which the unit was booked by the buyer was intended for
sale of unit and the focus of the agreement was to convey the unit
constructed by the Appellant to the buyer. The appellant also contended that
the cancellation of the said agreement was merely termination of such
agreement and there was no separate and distinct agreement having its
fulcrum and essence to be of cancellation and toleration of an act of the
buyer for the amount retained by the Appellant.

6.6 The adjudicating authority has nowhere disputed the fact that the
Appellant had not paid tax with respect to the amount retained as
cancellation income. The appellant had aiready paid the due amount of tax
2on the amount retained, at the time of its taxable event as per the

-

Page 11 of 16



V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

provisions of the Point of Taxation Rules, 2011 i.e. receipt or due whichever
is earlier, under the category of construction services in terms of the
agreement existing at the relevant time and hence, same cannot be taxed
again under the clause (e) of Section 66E of the Act upon mere cancellation

of booking.

6.7 As per Sr. No. 4 of the table under Para-2.3.2 of the Education Guide,
in case of the “Advances forfeited for cancellation of an agreement to
provide a service”, it is clarified that “Since service becomes taxable on an
agreement to provide a service such forfeited deposits would represent
consideration for the agreement that was entered into for provisions of
service.” Accordingly, in the present case, the advance money which was
received for provisions of construction service shall be required to be
classified as such for construction services under the event of cancellation.
Further, in the present case when the amount of cancellation income had
already been taxed in past under the relevant category of construction
services, again to tax the same amount under clause (e) of Section 66E of
the Act shall tantamount to duplication of taxation.

T Hon'ble CESTAT, New Delhi in case of Lemon Tree Hotel Versus
Commissioner, GST, C.E & Customs, Indore [reported at 2020 (34) G.S.T.L.
220 (Tri. - Del.)] vide Final Order No. A/50820/2019-SM(BR), dated 8-3-

2019 held as reproduced below:

"5, Having considered the rival contentions, I find that the
aforementioned observation of the Commissioner (Appeals) are
erroneous and have no legs to stand. Admittedly, the customers pay an
amount to the appellant in order to avail the hotel accommodation
services, and not for agreeing to the obligation to refrain from an act, or
to tolerate an act or a situation, or to do an act; and chargeable on full
value and not on abated value. The amount retained by the appellant is
for, as they have kept their services available for the accommodation,
and if in any case, the customers could not avail the same, thus, under
the terms of the contract, they are entitled to retain the whole amount or
part of it. Accordingly, I hold that the retention amount (on cancellation
made) by the appellant does not undergo a change after receipt.
Accordingly, I hold that no service tax is attracted under the provisions of
Section 66E(e) of the Finance Act. Accordingly, this ground is allowed in

favour of the appellant.”

8. Further, Hon’ble CESTAT, New Delhi in case of Accounts Officer,
Madhya Pradesh Kshetra Vidyut Vitran Company Ltd. Versus Commr. Of
CGST, Cus. & C. EX. Bhopal vide Final Order No. A/50807/2019-SM (BR),
dated 27-5-2019 [reported at 2019 (23] G.S.T.L. 734 (Tri. - Del.)] also held

as reproduced below:

n7. Having considered the rival contentions, I find that the said amount
of penalty in question js part of the net amount, after deduction of
service tax and other applicable tax from the gross amount. Further, the

Page 12 of 16




V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

service tax is a destination based tax and the amount is taxable only
once. Thus, admittedly, when the amount is already taxed and it is part
of the taxed amount, being deducted from the bill, by way of penalty and
reflected by the appellant under the head “Miscellaneous Income not
pertaining to Revenue”. The said amount cannot be again subjected to
service tax on this score alone. Further, I find that this amount is not for
any service to be rendered under Section 66E(e) of the Finance Act.
Accordingly, the appeal is allowed. The service tax and penalty retained
by the Commissioner (Appeals) is set aside. The appellant is entitled to
consequential benefit in accordance with law. The appeal along with misc.
application stands allowed.”

9. In view of the above discussion and judicial pronouncements, the
findings of the adjudicating authoritﬁl vide the impugned order as regards
the demand of Service tax amounting to Rs. 42,37,128/- on the
‘Cancellation Income”, treating the same as “agreeing to the obligation to
refrain from an act, or to tolerate an act or a situation, or to do an act” and
as declared service in terms of clause (e) of Section 66E of the Finance Act,

1994 are not legally sustainable and are liable to be set aside.

10 As regards the contention of the appellant in respect of the legality of
demand under Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 as well as demand in pursuance of
audit [the issues as mentioned at above para-5 (b) & para-5 (d)], it would
be proper to examine the relevant provisions under sub-section (2) of
Section 174 of Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 which are re-

produced below:

“(2) The repeal of the said Acts and the amendment of the Finance Act, 1994

(hereafter referred to as “such amendment” or “amended Act”, as the case

may be) to the extent mentioned in the sub-section. (1) or section 173 shall

not—

( a) revive anything not in force or existing at the time of such amendment
or repeal; or

(b) affect the previous operation of the amended Act or repealed Acts and
orders or anything duly done or suffered thereunder; or

(c) affect any right, privilege, obligation, or liability acquired, accrued or
incurred under the amended Act or repealed Acts or orders under such
repealed or amended Acts:

Provided that any tax exemption granted as an incentive against
investment through a notification shall not continue as privilege if the
said notification is rescinded on or after the appointed day; or

(d) affect any duty, tax, surcharge, fine, penalty, interest as are due or
may become due or any forfeiture or punishment incurred or inflicted
in respect of any offence or violation committed against the provisions
of the amended Act or repealed Acts; or

(e) affect any investigation, inquiry, verification (including scrutiny and

Page 13 of 16




V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

audit), assessment proceedings, adjudication and any other legal
proceedings or recovery of arrears or remedy in respect of any such
duty, tax, surcharge, penalty, fine, interest, right, privilege, obligation,
liability, forfeiture or punishment, as aforesaid, and any such
investigation, inquiry, verification (incfuding' scrutiny and audit),
assessment proceedings, adjudication and other legal proceedings or
recovery of arrears or remedy may be instituted, continued or
enforced, and any such tax, surcharge, penalty, fine, interest,
forfeiture or punishment may be levied or imposed as if these Acts had

not been so amended or repealed;”

In view of the above, it is observed that the saving provisions are
clearly provided in terms of Section 174 of the Central Goods and Services
Tax Act, 2017 in respect of repealing of Central Excise Act, 1944 as well as
amendment of the Finance Act, 1994 [omission of Chapter V to the Finance
Act, 1994] vide Section 173 of the said act which will also includes the rules
made thereunder. Accordingly, I do not find any merit in the contention of
the appellant contesting the legality of demands under the Cenvat Credit
Rules, 2004 as well as the issue of demand in pursuance to the audit by
departmental officers.

1% As regards the issue of demand invoking the extended period, it is
observed that appellant has not disclosed to the revenue that they have
wrongly availed Cenvat Credit. This was detected during the course of audit.
Thus, they have suppressed the material facts with intention to evade the

payment of service tax.

11.1 In the case of Rathi Steel & Power Lid. [2015 (321) ELT 200'(Al1,)],
the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad held that:

+ “32. We further find that under Rules, 2004, a burden is cast upon the
manufacturer to _ensure that Cenvat Credit is _correctly claimed by them

and proper records are maintained._in that regard.

33. The assesse, in response to the show cause notice had stated that
there is no provision in Central Excise Law to disclose the details of the
credit or to submit the duty paying documents, which in our opinion is
false and an attempt to deliberately contravene the provisions of the Act,
1944 and the rules made there under with an intent to evade the duty.

34. In our opinion, the facts of the present case clearly suggest wilful

suppression of facts by the assesse as well as contravention of the

provisions of the Act and rules framed thereunder with an intent to evade
- the demand of duty as would be covered by Clauses IV and V of Section
11A (1) of the Act, 1944. Therefore, the invocation of the extended
period of limitation in the facts of the present case is fully justified.”

Page 14 of 16



V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

11.2 _ Further, the Hon’ble High Court of Judicature for Andhra Pradesh at
Hyderabad in the case of Sree Rayalaseema Hi-Strength Hypo Ltd. Vs.
Commissioner of Custom & C. Excise, Tirupati [2012 (278) ELT 167 (A.P]]
also held that:
"Once the assessee availed credit under Rule 2(K) of the Rules of 2004
without entitlement it amounts to contravention of the rule with the
intention of evading payment and the extended period of limitation would
be available to the Revenue, notwithstanding the decision not to propose

penalty upon the assessee.”

11.3 In view of the above, I am in agreement with the views of the
adjudicating authority that the proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Act read with
the provisions of Rule 14 (1) (i) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 is
applicable in the present case for invoking the extended period of limitation
for recovery of Cenvat Credit wrongly availed [as mentioned in above para-
2.2 at Sr. No. (i) & (iv)] as well as Krishi Kalyan Cess short paid [as
mentioned in above para-2.2 at Sr. No. (i-ii)] by the éppellant.

12. As regards the contention raised by the appellant in respect of the
issuance of DIN, I find that the impugned order has been issued by the
adjudicating authority and communicated to the appellant under a cover of
Document Identification Number (DIN) only and the appellant has nowhere
disputed the said fact. It is also observed from the Form of Appeal in "Form
ST-4' filed by the appellant with this office that the impugned order has been
communicated to the appellant on 04.06.2020 and accordingly, the
impugned order has been issued following the due procedure prescribed for

issuance of DIN.

13. On careful consideration of the relevant legal provisions, judicial
pronouncements and submission made by the appellant, I pass the Order as

below:

(1) The demand of Service tax amounting to Rs. 42,37,128/-
confirmed by the adjudicating authority vide the impugned order
on account of short payment of service tax on the ‘Cancellation
Income” [as mentioned in above para-2.2 (i)], fails to survive
on merits before law and hence deserves to be set aside. When
demand fails, there cannot be any question of interest or
penalty. Accordingly, I allow the appeal and set aside the
impugned order to the extent of the demand confirmed of
Service tax for an amount of Rs. 42,37,128/- alongwith interest

Page 15 of 16



V2(ST)20/GNR/2020-21

as well as the penalty imposed of Rs. 42,37,128/- under the
provisions of Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act, 1944.

(2) The demands confirmed by the adjudicating authority of (i) Rs.
1,15,731/- & (ii) Rs. 26,522/- towards wrong availment of
Cenvat Credit as well as of (iii) Rs. 5,493/- towards short
payment of Krishi Kalyan Cess alongwith interest under Section
75 of the Finance Act, 1994 and imposition of penalty amounts
of (i) Rs. 1,15,731/- (ii) Rs. 26,522/~ & (iii) Rs. 5,493/- under
Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994, is upheld.

14, erfiererat g &t 67 T8 dieT 1 MerT Suae a8 R ST 2
The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

\/\/\/'/ﬁ/\ ,'\P‘)" .
15> MM

(Akh'il'esh Kumar)
Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 15™ February, 2021.

Attested
'm(;”- :

g .
(M.P.Sisodiya)

Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad

By Regd. Post A. D

M/s. Adani Township & Real Estate Company Pvt. Ltd.,
Atreco House, CBD, “Shantigram”,

Near Vaishnodevi Circle,

Ahmedabad-382421,

[Current office:

Adani House,

Near Mithakhali Circle,

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009]

Copy to :

: 9 The Pr. Chief Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

2, The Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Commissionerate-
Gandhinagar.

3 The Deputy /Asstt. Commissioner, Central GST, Division-
Gandhinagar, Commissionerate-Gandhinagar.

4, ~ The Deputy/Asstt. Commissioner (Systems), Central Excise,
Ahmedabad-South.

5 Guard file

6. PA File

Page 16 of 16




